# NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD CONTRACT FOR A PLAYER LOYALTY PROGRAM

Date: February 20, 2018

Re: Request for Proposals #18-001, Issued on October 18, 2017 ("RFP")

Pursuant to NMSA 1978, § 13-1-117, the New Mexico Lottery Authority hereby announces its intent to award a contract for a player loyalty program to Scientific Games Corporation, Lottery Division, 1500 Bluegrass Lakes Parkway, Alpharetta, GA 30004, based on its determination that the proposal submitted by this offeror is most advantageous to the New Mexico Lottery Authority, taking into consideration the evaluation factors set forth in the RFP.

### Parties to the contract:

The New Mexico Lottery Authority ("NMLA") and Scientific Games Corporation, Lottery Division ("Contractor").

## Date of Award and Contingencies:

The NMLA's Board of Directors intends to award this contract to Contractor at its public meeting on February 21, 2018, contingent only upon the successful negotiation and execution of a final form of written contract between the parties.

#### Nature of the services being contracted for:

Under the contract, Contractor exclusively will administer the NMLA's Player Loyalty Program, which shall include, but not be limited to, the design, development, testing, hosting, administration, maintenance, securing and upgrading (as necessary) an integrated, comprehensive responsive Software as a Service (SaaS) web-based Player Loyalty Program solution in accordance with the terms and conditions for the Players Loyalty Program set forth in the RFP, as amended, which will be incorporated into the written contract between the parties.

## Contract term:

The contract shall be awarded in accordance with Part One, Section 20 of the RFP for an initial term of two (2) years, plus any extensions authorized by the NMLA in accordance with applicable New Mexico law.

#### Price terms:

The total contract amount will be a fixed rate of \$350,000 per year over the term of the contract.

#### End of announcement.